
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Monday 3 October 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 6, 
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mitzi Green  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Margaret Davine 
Brian Gate 
 

Christine Bednell (VC) 
Janet Mote 
Lynda Seymour 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. William Stoodley 
2. Raj Ray 
3. Varsha Parmar 
 

1. – 
2. John Nickolay 
3. Husain Akhtar 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services. 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REPORT FOSTERING AND ADOPTION   

(Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services. 

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 

9. CELEBRATING ACHIEVEMENTS OF CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER - UPDATE    
 
 Verbal update of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL 

REPORT 2010-11   (Pages 33 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services. 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK 

PROGRAMME 2011/12   (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 Joint report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services and the Corporate 

Director of Children’s Services. 
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 12 July 2011 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

12 JULY 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mitzi Green 
   
Councillors: * Christine Bednell 

* Margaret Davine 
* Brian Gate  
 

* John Nickolay (1) 
* Lynda Seymour 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

35. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Member: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 
Councillor Janet Mote Councillor John Nickolay 
 

36. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following declarations were declared: 
 
8: INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance; 9. INFORMATION 
REPORT - Supporting Young People and Transition to Leaving Care; 10. 
INFORMATION REPORT - Supporting Unaccompanied Children and Young 
People Seeking Asylum in Harrow 
 
Councillor Lynda Seymour declared personal interests in the above items in 
that she was a Children’s Centre Worker in the London Borough of Barnet.  
She would remain in the room during the discussions and decision making on 
these items. 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 6 

1



 

- 2 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 12 July 2011 

 
37. Minutes   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

38. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
the following item was admitted late to the meeting to allow a Vice-Chairman 
to be appointed to the Corporate Parenting Panel for the 2011/12 Municipal 
Year at the earliest possible opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Christine Bednell be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 

39. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

40. INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance   
 
An officer introduced a report which set out key data relating to Children 
Looked After (CLA) and Children with Children with Child Protection Plans 
(CPP).  The report also included outcomes of looked after children aged 
between sixteen and nineteen.  She advised that: 
 
• there were no significant changes in activity for data statistics since the 

beginning of the 2011/12 financial year, with positive progress being 
made with initial assessments; 

 
• the 2011 G.C.S.E results for CLA would be presented to the next 

meeting of the Panel on 3 October 2011. 
 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• research had been undertaken to enable a better understanding of the 

educational trends relating to ethnicity.  It was essential to accurately 
interpret this data successfully.  The general population of the whole 
cohort would be examined to identify exactly how diverse the ethnicity of 
the group was; 

 
• the retention of more in-house foster carers was a deliberate and 

targeted strategy to become less reliant on agency staff.  This drive had 
also been observed nationally, as recruiting and retaining local foster 
carers helped build stronger professional relationships and was better 
value for money; 

 

2



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 12 July 2011 - 3 - 

• the correlation between stress through unemployment, income 
depravation and domestic violence was well evidenced.  Projections 
showed that such challenges would have an impact on the borough as a 
whole and not just those with families; 

 
• it was a statutory responsibility to look after children that had been 

abandoned.  The allocation of responsibility was determined by their 
home address; 

 
• suitable accommodation was dependant on the assessment of each 

individual’s housing need.  Some may need additional support which 
would require accommodation suitable for shared or supported living. 
Independent living was strongly encouraged, however hostels could be 
considered. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

41. INFORMATION REPORT - Supporting Young People and Transition to 
Leaving Care   
 
An officer introduced a report which updated the Panel on the work being 
undertaken to support Children Looked After (CLA) and their transition to 
Leaving Care Services.  She advised that: 
 
• excellent progress had been made under the Teenage Placement 

Strategy (TPS), with the new operating model for Children’s Services 
proposing a single service to deliver the provisions for Children Looked 
After in Harrow; 

 
• statutory requirements under the Leaving Care and Children’s Acts 

formed the basis for the change of use of the Honeypot Lane Residential 
Unit into a Semi-Independent Unit.  Life skills training and support during 
the transition to semi-independent living would be offered to individuals 
until the age of twenty five, if required. 

 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• the semi independent unit could cater for a maximum of seven young 

people, providing twenty-four hours support; 
 
• following an unannounced visit in July 2011, the unit retained it’s ‘Good’ 

status in an Ofsted review; 
 
• the length of time spent at the unit would depend on the individual plan 

for each young person; 
 
• other semi-independent placement options were available within the 

borough.  Following a review of semi-independent providers, a list of 
preferred providers was compiled to establish the highest standard and 
to identify which would be best to utilise; 

 

3



 

- 4 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 12 July 2011 

• in addition to the support provided to it’s residents, the unit now offered 
an out-reach service to young people that might be experiencing 
difficulties at home; 

 
• the possibility of bringing in additional agencies, such as those relating to 

health and the police to create a wrap-around service outside of social 
care, was being considered. 

 
Members congratulated officers and staff at the Honeypot Semi-Independent 
Unit on retaining its ‘Good’ status in the recent Ofsted inspection. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

42. INFORMATION REPORT - Supporting Unaccompanied Children and 
Young People Seeking Asylum in Harrow   
 
An officer introduced a report which updated the Panel on the work 
undertaken to support unaccompanied children seeking asylum in the UK and 
their transition to Leaving Care Services.  He advised that: 
 
• the strategic approach of the service was devised under the Children’s 

Act to provide children with education, skills training and employment 
opportunities; 

 
• the views expressed by the children were paramount to learning what the 

children needed and to adjust the service accordingly; 
 

• assistance was also provided to help these children with their reasons for 
fleeing, which could include torture, war and escaping conflict; 

 
• approximately 65% of children remained in the UK, with the rest being 

returned home.  Officers were heavily engaged with the United Kingdom 
Border Agency (UKBA) to encourage and promote two-way learning; 

 
• performance in relation to education was particularly good, with 95% of 

asylum seeking children being in full time education. 
 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• 32 out of 149 CLA were asylum seeking children; 
 
• children arrived without any adult supervision.  Methods of entry varied 

from ferry ports to Eurostar.  Most appeared to be very resilient without 
any signs of any psychological trauma, however it often proved difficult to 
ascertain the extent of the damage their journey had caused; 

 
• the two ultimate outcomes for asylum seeking children were to integrate 

into society or to return home.  Once the children turned eighteen, the 
UKBA would intervene to determine their right to stay in the UK; 

 
• potential links to the community sector had been explored; 

4



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 12 July 2011 - 5 - 

 
• it was anticipated that children would be excluded from the Government 

drive to reduce immigration; 
 
• the London Borough of Croydon oversaw a Pan-London rota of London 

Boroughs accepting Asylum Seeking Children, and would refer the 
children to the correct Borough when they arrived.  It was not uncommon 
for children to be brought to the service.  Officers had worked with the 
Serious Crime Team regarding exploitation and child trafficking; 

 
• most children arrived into the country not knowing where they were.  

Some children came from war torn countries where survival was more 
important than education; 

 
• training for Members on asylum seeking children was being proposed to 

keep them informed on the operational aspect of the service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

43. Further Announcements   
 
An officer advised that to enable those from Beyond Limits to contribute more 
effectively, it was intended for future reports on their activities to be presented 
to the Panel on a regular basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the item be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MITZI GREEN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

CORPORATE 
PARENTING PANEL 
 

Date: 
 

3 October 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – 
Activity and Performance 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Catherine Doran, Corporate Director of 
Children’s Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: CLA & CPP Activity and 
Performance Report 
 
Appendix 2: GCSE Performance 
Summary 2010/11 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report is for information and sets out key data relating to Children Looked 
After (CLA) and Children with Child Protection Plans (CPP), plus performance 
position for Key Indicators for Children’s Social Care. 
There is also an attachment which provides a summary of the 2011 GCSE 
results performance for looked after children (provisional data). 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 7 to 24 

7



$beovx0pu.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Key Points: 
 
• Data is shown to end of August 2011. 
• Timeliness of Initial Assessments and timeliness of Core Assessments 

continue to do well this year.   
• 5 adoptions/SGOs granted in 2011/12 so far. 
• Proportion of CLA aged 16-17 remains higher than in previous years.   
• Number of CPP has increased this month, and remains higher than the 

number of CLA. 
• New indicators to monitor school attendance and exclusion of CLA.   
• Provisional data for 2011 GCSE perform
[...]
r 

ac
hie

vin
g 1

 G
CS

E A
*-G

 
47
.4%

 
57
.1%

 
50
.0%

 
0%

 
 

 
 

 
Nu

mb
er 

ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-G

 
31
.6%

 
42
.9%

 
30
.0%

 
0%

 
 

 
 

 
Nu

mb
er 

ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-C

 
5.3

% 
0.0

% 
10
.0%

 
0%

 
 

 
 

 

Nu
mb

er 
ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-C

 in
c E

ng
lish

 an
d m

ath
s (
NI
 10

1) 
5.3

% 
0.0

% 
10
.0%

 
0%

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Br
ea
kd

ow
n b

y t
ea
m:

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

(C
lie
nts

 lo
ok

ed
 af

ter
 fo

r o
ve
r a

 ye
ar 

at 
31
/03

/11
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Al
l c
lie
nts

 
As

ylu
m 

Te
am

 
Ch

ild
ren

 
wi
th 

dis
ab

ilit
ies

 
Ot
he
r 

 
 

 
 

To
tal
 in
 co

ho
rt 

19
 

2 
4 

13
 
 

 
 

 
Nu

mb
er 

ac
hie

vin
g 1

 G
CS

E A
*-G

 
47
.4%

 
50
.0%

 
0.0

% 
61
.5%

 
 

 
 

 
Nu

mb
er 

ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-G

 
31
.6%

 
0.0

% 
0.0

% 
46
.2%

 
 

 
 

 
Nu

mb
er 

ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-C

 
5.3

% 
0.0

% 
0.0

% 
7.7

% 
 

 
 

 

Nu
mb

er 
ac
hie

vin
g 5

 G
CS

E A
*-C

 in
c E

ng
lish

 an
d m

ath
s (
NI
 10

1) 
5.3

% 
0.0

% 
0.0

% 
7.7

% 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Of
 th
e 1

9 c
hil
dre

n e
lig
ibl
e t
o s

it G
CS

Es
 in
 20

11
 (a

nd
 ha

d b
ee
n l
oo
ke
d a

fte
r fo

r a
t le

as
t a
 ye

ar)
, 1
0 s

at 
no
 G
CS

E e
xa
ms

: 
 

Tw
o w

ith
 no

 sc
ho
ol 
rec

ord
ed
, o
ne
 at
 H
arr

ow
 Tu

itio
n a

nd
 si
x c

hil
dre

n a
t s
pe
cia

l s
ch
oo
ls.
  

 
 

 
 

All
 th
e c

alc
ula

tio
ns
 fo
r in

dic
ato

rs 
ha
ve
 to
 be

 ba
se
d o

n t
he
 co

ho
rt o

f 1
9. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 24



 

REPORT FOR: 
 

CORPORATE 
PARENTING PANEL 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

3 October 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – 
Annual Report Fostering and 
Adoption 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Catherine Doran, Corporate Director 
Children’s Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
A summary report on the Adoption and Fostering Service in Harrow. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 25 to 32 

25



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\7\AI00073760\$h0nmfn24.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
The Fostering and Adoption service sits within the Placement Service of the 
Safeguarding Division of Children’s Services Department. 
 
The service is responsible for 
 
Recruitment of foster carers 
Retention, development and supervision of foster carers 
Short breaks placements for children with disabilities 
Procurement of external fostering placements 
Private Fostering 
Permanency Planning for Looked After children 
Harrow/Coram Adoption Partnership 
Intercountry adoption 
Special Guardianship 
Post Adoption support  
Adoption Counselling 
 
This has been a very successful year for the service as noted by two recent 
Ofsted Inspections.  
 
The Adoption Inspection in November 2010 upgraded the adoption service to 
good and noted improvements in all areas of work. It particularly commended 
the excellent outcomes achieved by the Harrow /Coram Adoption partnership 
and the developments of the support services available for adoptive families, 
birth parents and adult adoptees.  
 
The Fostering Inspection in January 2011 upgraded the Fostering service to a 
good and noted significant progress in all areas including recruitment, support 
and training offered to Harrow foster carers  
 
All of the service areas within Placements Services and the Safeguarding 
Division are now graded good or outstanding. This is an indication of the 
significant progress made in these services over the past few years. 
 
Fostering Service 
 
One of the main targets for the Fostering Service has been to increase the 
number of in-house foster carers so we are less reliant on foster carers from 
Independent Fostering Agencies. 
 
 This is desirable for reasons of cost as in-house foster placements cost on 
average £350 per week whilst Agency foster plac
[...]
re passed to the DFE and the host countries and the applicants begin their 
search for an appropriate placement.  
 
The Fostering and Adoption Panels meet monthly and provide regular scrutiny 
of adoption and fostering practises. The panels have independent and officer 
members as well as councillor representation. The panels provide annual 
reports and regular feedback to the department. 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
All relevant information is contained within the report. 

30



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\7\AI00073760\$h0nmfn24.doc 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
The report is for information so there are no financial implications. It should be 
noted that the service developments detailed in the report, especially in 
respect of adoption, the Teenage Placement Strategy and placement 
procurement have delivered significant efficiencies, addressing long standing 
budget pressures whilst retaining quality provision for CLA. 
 
Section 5 – Equalities Implications 
 
There are no Equalities Implications. 
 
Section 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 
Please identify which corporate priority the report incorporates and how: 
 
• Supporting and protecting people who are most in need. 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Emma Stabler X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 15 September 2011 

   
 
Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
Contact:   
 
Peter Tolley, Service Manager Placements, Childrens Services 
020 8736 6943 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

CORPORATE 
PARENTING PANEL 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

3 October 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT - 
Children’s Services complaints 
annual report 2010-11 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Catherine Doran, Corporate Director, 
Children’s Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Annual Report for 
Children’s Services Complaints for 
period 2010-11 
 
Appendix 2 - KCA Advocacy Annual 
Report 2010-11 
 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report sets out the statutory Children’s Services complaints annual report 
for 2010-11.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 33 to 68 

33



 2 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
No PAF or BVPI indicators.  However, complaints have a significant impact on the customer 
satisfaction KPI 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
All relevant information is contained within the report and appendices. 
 
Environmental Impact 
 
N/A 
 
Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
There are no specific budget issues associated with this report.  The 2010/11 compensation 
payments, totalling £360, were agreed by Service Managers and were funded within existing 
budgets. 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No  
Separate risk register in place?  No 
 

Section 5 – Equalities implications 
 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
Section 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 

• Keeping neighbourhoods clean, green and safe  
• United and involved communities: a Council that listens and leads  
• Supporting and protecting people who are most in need  
• Supporting our Town Centre, our local shopping centres and businesses  
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Emma Stabler  X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 23 September 2011 

   
 
 
 
 

34



 3 

 
 
Section 7 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Report author: Stuart Dalton, Service Manager, Adults & Children’s Complaints, 
020 8424 1927 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 4 

Appendix 1: 
 

Annual Report for Children’s Services Complaints for period 
2010-11 

 
 
Paragraph Contents 

 
Page 

  1 Context/Overview 3 
  2 Stages of the Procedure  4 
  3 Summary of Activity 5 
  4 Focus for next year 8 
  5 Stage 1 Complaints 9 
  6 Equalities information 17 
  7 Stage 2 Complaints 19 
  8 Stage 3 Complaints 24 
  9 Ombudsman
[...]
ts 

2010-11 12.5% 1.4% 0 (13) 0 
2009-10 12% 3% 1 (12) 0 
2008-09 10% 2% 0 (22) 0 
2007-08 16% 1.75% 0 (14) 0 
2006-07 7% 1.75% 0 (15) 0 
2005-06 21% 4% 0 (9) 0 
2004-05 13.5% 0% Unknown 0 
2003-04 20% 2.5% Unknown 0 

 
Analysis:  12.5% for stage 1 to stage 2 is very similar to the year before and 
continues the pattern of reduced stage 2 percentages from 5-8 years ago.   
 

58



 27 

Key message: There has been only 1 Children’s Services complaint local 
settlement in the last 6 years which is a remarkable statistic, considering the 
Council has agreed 85 local settlements with the Ombudsman during this time. 
That’s only 1%. 
 
11.  Compensation/Reimbursement Payments 
 
Payments or offers related to the following service areas: 
 
Service  Stage Amount 
 Safeguarding,  Family 
Placement & Support  2 £200 (offset against money 

owed to the council) 
School organisation  3 £160 (for anger management 

counselling costs) 
Total  £360 
 
Analysis:  £360 is an exceptionally low compensation year (in 2009-10, we paid 
£6,500).Particularly as the £160 contribution to anger management costs was not 
strictly required by the complaint findings.  The Director agreed to the payment as 
a goodwill gesture.   
 
12.  Mediation and Alternative Dispute Resolution 
 
Analysis:  Mediation resolved 7 out of 8 complaints where it was used (compared 
to 10 out of 13 complaints the year before). 
 
Key message:  The introduction of mediation in 2005-06 significantly reduced and 
continues to significantly reduce the number of complaints that escalate.  Of 97 social 
care complaints where mediation has been used since it was introduced in 2005, 
mediation has resolved the complaint in 76 or 78% or those complaints.   
 
13.  Advocacy 
 
Free independent advocacy is delivered by Kids Can Achieve. 
 
Services advocacy related to: 
 
Asylum  1 
Benefits   0 
Children in Need   31 
Children Looked After   18 
Children with Disabilities Service   1 
Duty & Assessment    6 
Education 
[...]
in service change (GPE, LP) 
 

- 2 clients felt their needs were only partly met (JH and ND) 
 

- 1 client successfully moved into their own property (ND) 
 

- All clients trusted the advocates 
 

- All but 2 stated that we represented their wishes and views  
 

- All but 1 said they got the help they wanted. 
 

- 1 advocate is working towards a City and Guilds qualification through Voice.  
 
We have offered Social Work student placements to 5 university students this year; all have 
given excellent feedback on the work we do and the experience they gained. University tutors 
and assessors have all been very positive about placements with YVYC. 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 
 

CORPORATE 
PARENTING PANEL 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

3 October 2011 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – 
Corporate Parenting Panel Work 
Programme 2011/12 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services and Catherine 
Doran, Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting 
Panel Work Programme 2011/12 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report sets out the Work Programme for the Corporate Parenting Panel 
for the municipal year 2011/12. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11 
Pages 69 to 72 

69



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\9\AI00073975\$sszlq5m2.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. A Work Programme has been devised to provide all Members of the 

Panel the opportunity to contribute towards the report setting process 
and to provide an overview of the work conducted previously and future 
work to be undertaken. 

 
2. The agreed Work Programme does not preclude any further items 

being presented to future meetings of the Panel if it is required. 
 
3. The agreed Work Programme is contained in Appendix 1. 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
4. All relevant information is included in the report. 
 
Section 4 – Financial Implications 
[...]
. 

 2) 
An

nu
al 
Re

po
rt F

os
ter

ing
 an

d A
do
pti
on
. T

o i
nc
lud

e a
na
lys

is 
of 
tar

ge
ts 
se
t a
nd
 ou

tco
me

s 
 

3) 
An

nu
al 
rep

ort
 on

 co
mp

lai
nts

 an
d a

dv
oc
ac
y, 
ch
ild
ren

 
loo

ke
d a

fte
r. T

o i
nc
lud

e a
na
lys

is 
of 
iss

ue
s r
ais

ed
 an

d 
are

as
 of
 le
arn

ing
 

 
4) 

Ve
rba

l fe
ed
ba
ck
 on

 C
ele

bra
tio
n o

f C
hil
dre

n L
oo
ke
d A

fte
r 

Ac
hie

ve
me

nts
 

 

Da
vid

 H
arr

ing
ton

 
 

   Pe
ter

 To
lle
y 

  St
ua

rt 
Da

lto
n 

   Pe
ter

 To
lle
y 

/B
ey
on

d L
im

its
 

71



 
 

Tu
es
da

y 1
0 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

12
 

 
Fri

da
y 9

 D
ec
em

be
r 

20
11
 

 
1) 

Inf
orm

ati
on
 R
ep
ort

- A
cti
vit
y a

nd
 Pe

rfo
rm

an
ce
 

2) 
Inf
orm

ati
on
 st
all
 fo
r M

em
be
rs   

 
Da

vid
 H
arr

ing
ton

 
 

 
Tu

es
da

y 3
 A
pr
il 

20
12
 

 
W
ed
ne
sd
ay
 21

 
Ma

rch
 20

12
 

1) 
Inf
orm

ati
on
 R
ep
ort

- A
cti
vit
y a

nd
 Pe

rfo
rm

an
ce
 

 
 

Da
vid

 H
arr

ing
ton

 

 

72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Information Report - Activity and Performance
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Report October 2011
	Appendix 2 - GCSE Performance Summary 2010-11

	8 Information Report - Annual Report Fostering and Adoption
	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Children's Services complaints annual report 2010-11
	Appendix 2 - KCA Advocacy Annual Report 2010-11

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2011/12
	Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2011-2012




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 - 26 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

3 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mitzi Green 
   
Councillors: * Christine Bednell 

* Margaret Davine 
* Janet Mote  
 

* Varsha Parmar (3) 
* Lynda Seymour 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3)  Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

44. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Member: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 
Councillor Brian Gate Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

45. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

46. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

47. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 



 

- 27 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

48. Information Report - Activity and Performance   
 
An officer introduced a report which set out key data relating to Children 
Looked After (CLA) and Children with Child Protection Plans (CPP).  The 
report also included the performance position for key indicators for Children’s 
Social Care.  The officer advised that: 
 
• overall performance was good, with six adoptions being granted; 
 
• new key performance indicators had been devised to monitor areas 

such as absence from school. 
 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• the successful adoption of younger CLA meant that the 16-17 year old 

cohort remained higher than in previous years; 
 
• out of the 19 CLA that took their GCSE’s, 6 had special educational 

needs and 2 were seeking asylum.  These children studied meaningful 
courses that were appropriate to their learning and sat alternative 
examinations; 

 
• placement disruptions in May/June 2011 prevented 2 CLA from sitting 

their GCSE examinations; 
 
• cumulative performance figures reflected that the cohort taking their 

GCSEs may not have engaged in the same way throughout the course 
of the school year; 

 
• each child had a Personal Education Plan (PEP).  An allowance of 

£500 could be granted should a child have a specific need that could 
not be catered for through their plan; 

 
• the Council was seeking to recruit a permanent Virtual Headteacher 

(VHT).  An action plan which took account of the work undertaken by 
previous VHTs to enable the new recruit to target areas of greatest 
priority was being compiled.  Six candidates had been short-listed for 
interview.  A new VHT could be in place by November 2011, 
dependant on the duration of notice; 

 
• including a column in the report which highlighted how many CLA were 

in each key performance category would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

49. Information Report - Annual Report Fostering and Adoption   
 
An officer introduced a report which provided a summary of the adoption and 
fostering service in Harrow.  He advised that: 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 - 28 - 

• the adoption and fostering service was also responsible for areas such 
as Inter-country Adoption, Special Guardianship and Adoption 
Counselling; 

 
• the work being conducted was that of a standard which was being 

recognised nationally; 
 
• short break placements funded by the Government Aiming High grant, 

provided children with disabilities the opportunity to remain at home 
and have regular breaks with their families. 

 
In response to a question, officers advised that Children Looked After were 
not obliged to leave their placement when they reached eighteen years of 
age.  Support was provided until they felt confident enough to make that 
transition.  The decision to leave their placement was taken in conjunction 
with each young person, their social worker and the Placements Team and 
was considered on an individual basis.  Staff at the Honeypot Lane 
Residential Unit assisted young people in making such decisions.  The 
Leaving Care Team also offered support during this time to ensure a smooth 
transition to independence. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

50. Celebrating Achievements of Children Looked After - Update   
 
An officer provided a verbal update on the progress made with the 
arrangements for celebrating the achievements of Children Looked After 
(CLA) event.  She advised that the event would: 
 
• take place at the Harrow Arts Centre on 16 November 2011; 
 
• be attended by CLA and care leavers; 
 
• be arranged with the assistance of Beyond Limits; 
 
• include refreshments and entertainment; 
 
• be open to all birth parents; 
 
• welcome nominations for awards in categories such as participation 

and improved behaviour. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that as Corporate Parents, all Harrow’s Councillors 
would be invited to the event.  Due to limited capacity, the invite would need 
to be accepted within a set timeframe. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

51. INFORMATION REPORT - Children's Services Complaints Annual Report 
2010-11   
 
An officer introduced a report which set out the statutory Children’s Services 
Annual Report for 2010/11.  He advised that: 



 

- 29 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 

 
• a significant amount of work had been undertaken to make feedback 

more accessible to young people.  This included providing a free-
phone telephone number and a text messaging service; 

 
• since the introduction of mediation in 2005/06 the number of 

complaints that were escalated had continued to significantly reduce.  
Feedback from young people on mediation was positive; 

 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• mediation participants were also informed that their complaint could be 

escalated should they wish to do so; 
 
• correspondence between parents reflected that the focus was on what 

the young person wanted; 
 
• an independent person could be enlisted to advise on what would be 

best in particular cases. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

52. INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 
2011/12   
 
The Chairman of the Panel introduced a Work Programme which listed topics 
for the Panel to consider at each meeting.  This did not preclude further items 
from being presented to the Committee if necessary.  She reiterated that the 
Work Programme would be a standing item at the end of each agenda for 
information purposes. 
 
An officer proposed that the Work Programme be shared with those from 
Beyond Limits to promote two-way engagement and allow them to suggest 
topics which they believe the Panel should consider. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2011/12 be agreed; 

 
(2) the Work Programme be shared with those from Beyond Limits. 
 

53. Further Announcements   
 
Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) Checks 
 
To advocate transparency and as a matter of best practice, the Chairman 
reminded Members of the need to ensure that a CRB check had been 
conducted within the last three years.  Information on how to complete the 
check would be sent to those who were unfamiliar with the process. 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 October 2011 - 30 - 

Meeting with Beyond Limits 
 
The Chairman requested officers to liaise with Beyond Limits to arrange 
another less formal meeting at a time and venue that was suitable for them. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An officer would undertake to compile an executive summary of the 
discussion at future Corporate Parenting Panel meetings to ensure that topics 
considered were recorded in a manner which was more attractive to young 
people. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the items be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MITZI GREEN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


